

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

06 Civ. 6153 (LDW / ETB)

Plaintiff,

- against -

SPIRO GERMENIS, ORACLE SERVICES INC., and  
ORACLE EVOLUTION, LLC,

Defendants,

ORACLE E FUND, LP, ORACLE J FUND, LP, and  
ORACLE EVOLUTION CAPITAL, LLC,

Relief Defendants.

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION  
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF DISTRIBUTION PLAN**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION  
3 World Financial Center, Room 400  
New York, New York 10281-1022  
Tel.: (212) 336-0080  
Fax: (212) 336-1324  
E-mail: brodyt@sec.gov

Todd D. Brody  
John J. Graubard  
Dina Levy  
Attorneys for Plaintiff

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
THE PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION PLAN.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Pro Rata Distributions Are Favored in Ponzi Scheme Cases.....	5
II. The Funds Were Comingled and the Investors Are Similarly Situated.....	9
A. Comingling of Assets .....	9
B. Similarly Situated Investors.....	10
III. The Recovered Funds Should Be Pooled .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Commodities Futures Trading Commission v. Eustace</i> , No. 05 CV 2973, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11810, at *22 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 15, 2008) .....	9
<i>Commodities Futures Trading Commission v. Topworth Int'l Ltd.</i> , 205 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	12
<i>Cunningham v. Brown</i> , 265 U.S. 1 (1924) .....	5, 7, 8
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Securities LLC</i> , 424 B.R. 122 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	5
<i>In re Trending Cycles for Commodities, Inc.</i> , 27 B.R. 709 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1983) .....	8
<i>Lizardo v. Denny's, Inc.</i> , 270 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>McGuinness v. Lincoln Hall</i> , 263 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	10
<i>Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors of Worldcom, Inc. v. Securities and Exchange Commission</i> , 467 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	3, 4, 5
<i>Securities and Exchange Commission v. Basic Energy &amp; Affiliated Resources, Inc.</i> , 273 F.3d 657 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	8
<i>Securities and Exchange Commission v. Better Life Club of Am., Inc.</i> , 995 F. Supp. 167 (D.D.C. 1998).....	9
<i>Securities and Exchange Commission v. Byers</i> , 637 F. Supp.2d 166 (S.D.N.Y. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> No. 09 Civ. 3583, (2d Cir. Oct. 25, 2010) .....	passim
<i>Securities and Exchange Commission v. Credit Bancorp, Ltd.</i> , 290 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2002).passim	
<i>Securities and Exchange Commission v. Elliott</i> , 953 F.2d 1560 (11th Cir.1992).....	8
<i>Securities and Exchange Commission v. Fishbach Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 1997).....	3
<i>Securities and Exchange Commission v. Forex Asset Management, LLC</i> , 242 F.3d 325 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Securities and Exchange Commission v. George</i> , 426 F.3d 786 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Securities and Exchange Commission v. Infinity Group Co.</i> , 226 Fed. Appx. 217 ... (3d Cir. 2007) .....	12
<i>United States v. 13328 &amp; 13324 State Highway 75 N.</i> , 89 F.3d 551 (9th Cir.1996).....	8

<i>United States v. Dreier</i> , 682 F. Supp.2d 417 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	7
<i>United States v. Durham</i> , 86 F.3d 70 (5th Cir.1996).....	4, 8, 12
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 37 F.3d 1359 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>United States v. Germentis</i> , 07 MJ 1047 (RLM) (E.D.N.Y.) .....	3, 5, 6, 10
<i>SEC v. Malek</i> , No. 09 Civ. 3583, slip op. (2d Cir. Oct. 25, 2010) .....	3
<i>United States v. Vanguard Investment Co.</i> , 6 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 1993).....	8

**Statutes**

Investment Advisers Act of 1940, Section 206(1), 15 U.S.C. § 80b-6(1).....	2
Investment Advisers Act of 1940, Section 206(2), 15 U.S.C. § 80b-6(2) .....	2
Securities Act of 1933, Section 17(a), 15 U.S.C. § 77q(a).....	1
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Section 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) .....	2

**Regulations**

Securities and Exchange Commission, Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 .....	2
